of PEs and PBs of the Comparables; and (ii) substantially higher than the current trading PE
and PB of the Company; we are of the view that the consideration determined for the Henan
XLX shares under the Transaction is fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the Company
and its Shareholders as a whole.

4.4 Shareholding impact of the Investments on Henan XLX

Prior to completion of the Investment Agreements, the share capital of and the number
of shares in Henan XLX is RMB1,646,355,000 (approximately HK$1,860,381,150) and
1,646,355,000 shares, respectively. Upon completion of the Investment Agreements, Henan
XLX will raise up to RMB1,000 million and its share capital of and number of shares will
increase to RMB1,896,355,000 (approximately HK$2,142,881,000) and 1,896,355,000 shares,
respectively.

The shareholding structure of Henan XLX as at the Latest Practicable Date, immediately
upon completion of the Investment Agreements is set out in the table below:

  Percentage shareholding
  in Henan XLX immediately
 Percentage shareholding  after completion
 in Henan XLX as at the  of the Investment
Shareholder Latest Practicable Date Agreements
 No of shares % No of shares %
 (’000)  (’000)

The Company 1,446,355 87.86 1,446,355 76.27
Ningbo Yuannian 40,450 2.46 58,380 3.10
Tonglingshi Lingtong – 0 40,000 2.11
Xiamen Baodarun – 0 25,000 1.32
Shanghai Jinpu Town Development – 0 50,000 2.64
Shanghai Jinpu Guotiao – 0 25,000 1.32
Shanghai Xinchi – 0 7,910 0.42
Shanghai Xinyuan – 0 5,410 0.28
Shanghai Xinzheng – 0 16,300 0.86
Shanghai Xinzu – 0 9,500 0.50
Zhuhai Hengqin – 0 2,500 0.13
CCB – 0 50,000 2.64
The other existing shareholders of
 Henan XLX(other than the
 Company and Ningbo Yuannian) 159,550 9.68 159,550 8.41

Total 1,646,355 100.00 1,896,355 100.00

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 37 –

As shown in the table above, the aggregated dilution impact of the Investment
Agreements to the Company will be approximately 11.59%, which will not affect the
Company’s status of being the holding company of Henan XLX.

In light of the background of the Investors as set out in the paragraph headed “5.1
Information of the Investors” below and the benefits which may bring to the Group as set out
in the paragraph headed “3. Reasons for and benefits of the Transaction” above, we consider
that the dilution impact is acceptable as far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and